HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER PROTECTION

TAPE LOG

March 2, 2007 Hearing Room E

1:00 P.M. Tapes 36 -37

MEMBERS PRESENT:

VISITING MEMBERS:

MEMBERS EXCUSED:

STAFF PRESENT:

MEASURES HEARD:

Rep. Paul Holvey, Chair
Rep. Larry Galizio

Rep. Vic Gilliam

Rep. Fred Girod

Rep. Chuck Riley

Rep. Chuck Burley
Rep. Jerry Krummel

Rep. Donna Nelson, Vice-Chair
Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, Vice-Chair

Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
Andi Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant

HB 2735 — Public Hearing
HB 2600 — Public Hearing
HB 2688 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
36A 003 Chair Holvey calls the meeting to order at 1:08 p.m.
HB 2735, HB 2600 — PUBLIC HEARING
016 Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
033 Rep. Mike Schaufler, State Representative, House District 48
044 Rep. Chris Edwards, State Representative, House District 14
(EXHIBIT B)
085 Rep. Jerry Krummel, State Representative, House District 26
(EXHIBIT C)
181 Rep. Galizio
197 Rep. Schaufler
201 Chair Holvey
218 John VanLandingham, Attorney, Lane County Legal Aid and
Advocacy Center (EXHIBIT D)
354 Chair Holvey
357 VanLandingham
37A 003 VanLandingham
009 Greg Harmon, President of Portland, Oregon-based
Commonwealth Real Estate
081 Patricia Schwoch, Executive Director of Manufactured Homes of
Oregon (EXHIBIT E)
098 Chair Holvey



099
102
112
123
133
137
148
154
155
196
204
227
236
254
262
267
280
283
290
298
307
322
356
403
434
453
462
36B 025
028
031
046
050
054
36B 057
058
059
061

HB 2688 — PUBLIC HEARING
079

085
089
130
138
140
142
147
148
150

Rep. Riley
VanLandingham
Rep. Girod
VanLandingham
Rep. Girod

Rep. Burley
VanLandingham
Rep. Burley
VanLandingham
Chair Holvey
VanLandingham
Chair Holvey
VanLandingham
Harmon

Rep. Girod
VanLandingham
Rep. Burley
VanLandingham
Chair Burley
VanLandingham
Schwoch

Chair Holvey
Charlotte Lehan, Mayor, City of Wilsonville (EXHIBIT F)
John Russell, City of Bend
Alice Norris, Mayor, City of Oregon City
Chair Holvey
Lehan

Lehan

Rep. Galizio
Lehan

Rep. Gilliam
Lehan

Rep. Girod
VanLandingham
Schwoch

Lehan

Chair Holvey

Rep. Chuck Burley, State Representative House District 54
Chair Holvey

Chris Telfer, CPA, City Councilor, City of Bend (EXHIBIT G)
Chair Holvey

Telfer

Chair Holvey

Rep. Burley

Chair Holvey

Rep. Burley

Chair Holvey

The following testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:

Rick Bennett, Director, Government Relations, AARP Oregon



(EXHIBIT H)

HB 2735, HB 2600 — PUBLIC HEARING

37B

37B

162
230
265
285
291
334
338
400
454

030
039

082
098

121
124

172

249

Thomas Skach, Portland, Oregon (EXHIBIT I)

Kay Simpson, Silverton, Oregon

Larry Simpson, Silverton, Oregon

Chair Holvey

Tom Mitchell, Eugene, Oregon (EXHIBIT J)

Chair

Celeste Ulrich, Eugene, Oregon (EXHIBIT K)

Jean Rubel, Eugene, Oregon (EXHIBIT L)

Sue Springer, Beaverton, Oregon

Springer

Peter Ferris, citizen lobbyist for Oregon Manufactured
Homeowners United (MHU) (EXHIBIT M)

Chair Holvey

Alex Cuyler, Legislative Analyst, Intergovernmental Relations,
City of Eugene (EXHIBIT N)

Chair Holvey

Larry Mitchell, Chairman, Save our Seniors, Thunderbird mobile
Home Club, Wilsonville Oregon (EXHIBIT O)

Nancy Downs, Save our Seniors, Thunderbird mobile Home
Club, Wilsonville Oregon (EXHIBIT P)

Chair Holvey

HB 2601, HB 2688 carried over to the March 5, 2007 meeting of
House Committee on Consumer Protection

The following testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

259
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Rick Bennett, Director, Government Relations, AARP Oregon
(EXHIBIT Q)

Jerry A. Harden, Eugene, Oregon (EXHIBIT R)

Colleen Haun, Keizer, Oregon (EXHIBIT S)

Chair Holvey adjourns the meeting at 2:57 pm

HB 2735, letter from Rep. Deborah Boone, staff, 1 p

HB 2735, prepared testimony, Rep. Chris Edwards, 2 pp

HB 2600, prepared testimony, Rep. Jerry Krummel, 1 p

HB 2735, prepared testimony, John VanLandingham, 6 pp
HB 2735, prepared testimony, Patricia Schwoch, 1 p

HB 2735, HB 2600, HB 2688 prepared testimony, Charlotte Lehan, 2 pp
HB 2688, prepared testimony, Chris Telfer, 3 pp

HB 2688, prepared testimony of Rick Bennett, staff, 1 p

HB 2735, prepared testimony. Thomas Skach, 2 pp

HB 2735, prepared testimony, Tom and Barbara Mitchell, 1 p
HB 2735, prepared testimony, Celeste Ulrich, 1 p

HB 2735, prepared testimony, Jean Rubel, 1 p

HB 2735, prepared testimony, Peter Ferris, 4 pp

HB 2735, prepared testimony, Alex Cuyler, 1 p

HB 2735, prepared testimony, Larry Mitchell, 1 p
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HB 2735, prepared testimony, Nancy Downs, 1 p

HB 2600, prepared testimony of Rick Bennett, staff, 1 p
HB 2735, prepared testimony, Jerry A. Harden, 3 pp
HB 2735, prepared testimony, Colleen Haun, 1 p



