HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER PROTECTION

TAPE LOG

March 2, 2007 Hearing Room E 1:00 P.M. Tapes 36 - 37

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Paul Holvey, Chair Rep. Larry Galizio Rep. Vic Gilliam Rep. Fred Girod Rep. Chuck Riley
VISITING MEMBERS:	Rep. Chuck Burley Rep. Jerry Krummel
MEMBERS EXCUSED:	Rep. Donna Nelson, Vice-Chair Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, Vice-Chair
STAFF PRESENT:	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator Andi Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant
MEASURES HEARD:	HB 2735 – Public Hearing HB 2600 – Public Hearing HB 2688 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER		
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER		
36A	003	Chair Holvey calls the meeting to order at 1:08 p.m.		
<u>HB 2735, HB 2600 – PUBLIC HEARING</u>				
	016	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)		
	033	Rep. Mike Schaufler, State Representative, House District 48		
	044	Rep. Chris Edwards, State Representative, House District 14		
		(EXHIBIT B)		
	085	Rep. Jerry Krummel, State Representative, House District 26		
		(EXHIBIT C)		
	181	Rep. Galizio		
	197	Rep. Schaufler		
	201	Chair Holvey		
	218	John VanLandingham, Attorney, Lane County Legal Aid and		
		Advocacy Center (EXHIBIT D)		
	354	Chair Holvey		
	357	VanLandingham		
37A	003	VanLandingham		
	009	Greg Harmon, President of Portland, Oregon-based		
		Commonwealth Real Estate		
	081	Patricia Schwoch, Executive Director of Manufactured Homes of		
		Oregon (EXHIBIT E)		
	098	Chair Holvey		

	046 050	Rep. Gilliam Lehan
		Lenun
	031	Lehan
	028	Rep. Galizio
36B	025	Lehan
	462	Lehan
		•
	453	Chair Holvey
	434	Alice Norris, Mayor, City of Oregon City
	403	John Russell, City of Bend
	356	Charlotte Lehan, Mayor, City of Wilsonville (EXHIBIT F)
		Chair Holvey
	322	
	307	Schwoch
	298	VanLandingham
	290	Chair Burley
		-
	283	VanLandingham
	280	Rep. Burley
	267	VanLandingham
		Rep. Girod
	262	
	254	Harmon
	236	VanLandingham
	227	Chair Holvey
	204	VanLandingham
	196	Chair Holvey
	155	VanLandingham
	154	Rep. Burley
	148	VanLandingham
	137	Rep. Burley
	133	Rep. Girod
		-
	123	VanLandingham
	112	Rep. Girod
	102	VanLandingham
	099	Rep. Riley

HB 2735, H	<u> 18 2000 – PUBLIC H</u>	IEARING
	162	Thomas Skach, Portland, Oregon (EXHIBIT I)
	230	Kay Simpson, Silverton, Oregon
	265	Larry Simpson, Silverton, Oregon
	285	Chair Holvey
	291	Tom Mitchell, Eugene, Oregon (EXHIBIT J)
	334	Chair
	338	Celeste Ulrich, Eugene, Oregon (EXHIBIT K)
	400	Jean Rubel, Eugene, Oregon (EXHIBIT L)
	454	Sue Springer, Beaverton, Oregon
37B	030	Springer
	039	Peter Ferris, citizen lobbyist for Oregon Manufactured
		Homeowners United (MHU) (EXHIBIT M)
	082	Chair Holvey
	098	Alex Cuyler, Legislative Analyst, Intergovernmental Relations,
		City of Eugene (EXHIBIT N)
	121	Chair Holvey
	124	Larry Mitchell, Chairman, Save our Seniors, Thunderbird mobile
		Home Club, Wilsonville Oregon (EXHIBIT O)
	172	Nancy Downs, Save our Seniors, Thunderbird mobile Home
	• 40	Club, Wilsonville Oregon (EXHIBIT P)
	249	Chair Holvey
37B		HB 2601, HB 2688 carried over to the March 5, 2007 meeting of
T I 6 II •	·•	House Committee on Consumer Protection
The followi	ing testimony was sul	bmitted for the record without public testimony:
		Rick Bennett, Director, Government Relations, AARP Oregon (EXHIBIT Q)
		Jerry A. Harden, Eugene, Oregon (EXHIBIT R)
		• • • • • •
	250	Colleen Haun, Keizer, Oregon (EXHIBIT S)
	259	Chair Holvey adjourns the meeting at 2:57 pm

(EXHIBIT H)

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2735, letter from Rep. Deborah Boone, staff, 1 p
- B. HB 2735, prepared testimony, Rep. Chris Edwards, 2 pp
- C. HB 2600, prepared testimony, Rep. Jerry Krummel, 1 p
- D. HB 2735, prepared testimony, John VanLandingham, 6 pp
- E. HB 2735, prepared testimony, Patricia Schwoch, 1 p
- F. HB 2735, HB 2600, HB 2688 prepared testimony, Charlotte Lehan, 2 pp
- G. HB 2688, prepared testimony, Chris Telfer, 3 pp
- H. HB 2688, prepared testimony of Rick Bennett, staff, 1 p
- I. HB 2735, prepared testimony. Thomas Skach, 2 pp
- J. HB 2735, prepared testimony, Tom and Barbara Mitchell, 1 p
- K. HB 2735, prepared testimony, Celeste Ulrich, 1 p
- L. HB 2735, prepared testimony, Jean Rubel, 1 p
- M. HB 2735, prepared testimony, Peter Ferris, 4 pp
- N. HB 2735, prepared testimony, Alex Cuyler, 1 p
- O. HB 2735, prepared testimony, Larry Mitchell, 1 p

- P. HB 2735, prepared testimony, Nancy Downs, 1 p
- Q. HB 2600, prepared testimony of Rick Bennett, staff, 1 p
- R. HB 2735, prepared testimony, Jerry A. Harden, 3 pp
- S. HB 2735, prepared testimony, Colleen Haun, 1 p